

**النتائج المالية الأولية غير المدققة المجمعة للبنك التقليدي و"ميسرة" للخدمات المصرفية الإسلامية لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢١م.**

إلتزاماً من البنك بقواعد وشروط الإفصاح الصادرة عن الهيئة العامة لسوق المال بموجب القرار الإداري رقم ٢٠٠٧/٥ بتاريخ ٢٧ يونيو ٢٠٠٧م ، يسر البنك أن يعلن عن نتائجه الأولية غير المدققة لفترة الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢١م كما يلي:-

هذه النتائج الأولية المبينة أدناه غير مدققة ولم يتم عرضها على مجلس إدارة البنك لإعتمادها.

نسبة النمو %	٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٠ ألف ريال عماني	٣١ مارس ٢٠٢١ ألف ريال عماني	
٣,٦٥%	٤,٣٥٥,٧٣٧	٤,٥١٤,٨٨٧	إجمالي الأصول
٣,٥٨%	٣,١٩٢,٨٨١	٣,٣٠٧,٠٩٤	صافي قروض وسلف العملاء
١,٣٨%	٣,٠٩٦,٣٠٣	٣,١٠٨,٠٦٥	ودائع العملاء
٤,٦٦%	٥٢٣,٧٤٧	٥٤٨,١٤٤	إجمالي حقوق المساهمين
٣,٥٩%	٦٧٩,٢٧٧	٧٠٣,٦٤٤	إجمالي الحقوق *
٦,١٧%	٣١,٠٦٧	٣٢,٩٨٥	إيرادات التشغيل
٣,٦٤%	١٨,٥٦٤	١٩,٢٤٠	مصاريف التشغيل
٩,٩٣%	١٢,٥٠٣	١٣,٧٤٥	ربح التشغيل
٠,٣٣%	١٠,٣٣٧	١٠,٣٠٣	ربح التشغيل بعد المخصص
١٥,٢٢%	٨,٧٨٠	٧,٤٤٤	الربح قبل الضريبة - البنك التقليدي
٨٣,٦٢%	١,٥٥٧	٢,٨٥٩	الربح/(الخسارة) قبل الضريبة - الصيرفة الإسلامية
٢,٢٣%	٨,٧٩٥	٨,٩٩١	صافي الربح بعد الضريبة - المجمعة

تشمل المؤشرات المالية الرئيسية ما يلي:

١. إرتفع صافي القروض والسلف للعملاء بنسبة ٣,٥٨% من ٣,١٩٢,٨٨١ مليون ريال عماني في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٠ إلى ٣,٣٠٧,٠٩٤ مليون ريال عماني في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢١ مع تمويل لقطاعات مختارة مع مراعاة ظروف السوق الحالية.
٢. إرتفع إجمالي ودائع العملاء، بنسبة ١,٣٨% من ٣,٠٩٦,٣٠٣ مليون ريال عماني إلى ٣,١٠٨,٠٦٥ مليون ريال عماني.
٣. إرتفع صافي الدخل التشغيلي للبنك بنسبة ٦,١٧% منذ بداية العام حتى مارس ٢٠٢١ مقارنة بالفترة نفسها من العام الماضي.
٤. إرتفع إجمالي مصروفات التشغيل للبنك بنسبة ٣,٦٤% منذ بداية العام حتى مارس ٢٠٢١ مقارنة بالفترة نفسها من العام الماضي مارس ٢٠٢٠.
٥. إرتفعت أرباح البنك التشغيلية (قبل المخصصات) بنسبة ٩,٩٣% خلال الربع الأول لعام ٢٠٢١م.
٦. بلغ صافي المخصصات (خسائر الائتمان المتوقعة) للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢١ مبلغ ٣,٤٤٢ مليون ريال عماني مقارنة بـ ٢,١٦٦ مليون ريال عماني للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ مارس ٢٠٢٠ ، بإرتفاع قدره ١,٢٧٦ مليون ريال عماني. تعكس الزيادة السنوية في صافي المخصصات ظروف السوق حيث بدأت آثار تفشي جائحة كوفيد ١٩ العالمي بعد الربع الأول من العام الماضي.




عبد الحكيم عمر العجيلي

الرئيس التنفيذي

**Initial Un-audited Consolidated Conventional and "Maisarah" Islamic Banking Services Financial Results for the Three - Month period ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2021.**

In compliance with the rules and guidelines on Disclosure issued by the Capital Market Authority as approved by Administrative Decision No.5/2007 dated 27 June 2007, the Bank announces the initial un-audited financial results for the Three – Month period ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2021 as follows:-

These initial results are un-audited and have not yet been presented to the Bank's Board of Directors for their approval.

	31-March-21 RO'000	31-March-20 RO'000	Growth %
Total Assets	4,514,887	4,355,737	3.65%
Net Loans and Advances to customers	3,307,094	3,192,881	3.58%
Deposits from customers	3,108,065	3,096,303	0.38%
Total Shareholders' Equity	548,144	523,747	4.66%
Total Equity	703,644	679,277	3.59%
Operating Income	32,985	31,067	6.17%
Operating Expense	19,240	18,564	-3.64%
Profit from operations before provisions	13,745	12,503	9.93%
Profit from operations after provisions	10,303	10,337	-0.33%
Profit before tax – Conventional Banking	7,444	8,780	-15.22%
Profit before tax – Islamic Banking Window (Maisarah)	2,859	1,557	83.62%
Net profit after tax – Consolidated	8,991	8,795	2.23%

Key financial highlights include:

1. Net loans and advances to customers increased 3.58% from RO 3,192.881 million at 31<sup>st</sup> March 2020 to RO 3,307.094 million at 31<sup>st</sup> March 2021 with financing to selected sectors factoring in the current market conditions
2. Deposit from customers increased by 0.38% from RO 3,096.303 million to RO 3,108.065 million, supporting the loan growth
3. Bank operating income increased 6.17% year-to-date March 2021 compared to last year same period
4. Bank operating expenses increased by (3.64%) year-to-date March 2021 as compared to year-to-date March 2020.
5. Profit from operations before provisions showing an increase of 9.93% year-on-year
6. Net provisions for credit losses for the year ended 31 March 2021 was RO 3.442 million compared to 2.166 million for the year ended 31 March 2020, an increase of RO 1.276 million. Year-on-year increase of net provisions reflects market conditions as the Covid19 global pandemic started unravelling after first quarter of last year.

Abdul Hakeem Omar Al Ojaili  
Chief Executive Officer


